


CAP-20-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25tk NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE NATHAN NOTAH’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: COYOTE CANYON, MEXICAN SPRINGS, NASCHITTI, TOHATCHI,
BAHASTL’A’A’)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a).

B. The Naabik'’iy&ati’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated résponsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(a)(9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’'IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

Page 1 of 5



C.

CAP-20-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
. +« .. See CIN-29-22, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will-be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6).

All projects listed in the Hon. Nathan Notah'’s Delegate Region

Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal

Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Nathan

Page 2 of 5



CAP-20-23

Notah’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the.
amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(F).

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Nathan Notah'’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Nathan Notah’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Coyote
Canyon, Mexican Springs, Naschitti, Tohatchi, Bahastl’a’a’) as
set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. NATHAN NOTAH’S DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Nathan Notah’s Delegate
Region (Chapters: Coyote Canyon, Mexican Springs, Naschitti,
Tohatchi, Bahastl’a’a’) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s) .

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12). '

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. S§§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12). .
SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the

Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

Page 3 of 5



CAP-~20-23

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25ttt Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 22 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 18tk day of April 2023.

O

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25tk Navajo Nation Council

4/27[22

I DATE

Motion: Honorable Rickie Nez
Second: Honorable George H. Tolth

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 4 of 5



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into 1law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 1005/ {30), on this

I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C)(11), on this day
of , 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget 1line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023,

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of 5

CAaP-20-23



"7 NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND'DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN |

COUNcIL DELEGATE: Delegate Nathan Notah

CHAPTERS: Coyote Canyon, Mexican Springs, Naschitti, Tohatchi, Bahastl'a'a'

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT| . AT';:ZRY DOJREVIEW#|  AMOUNT
giev‘ilsg&r; ;fe ﬁ?mmunitv None Ildentified | Coyote Canyon Chapter Motor Grader ggfg:;ﬁ;’mm“““y 6.1 HK0360 $ 433,835.03
Dot o e |G e e . ™™™ 218 |HK0409 |5 665 600,00
e e T e i e
gzl‘i/sei;r; ;fegfmmuniw None [dentified rl;lfosjggitm Chapter Bathroom Additions ggﬂm;ﬁ:’mmmiw 1.14 HK0416 $ 551,748.70
B‘;’ii‘;%’; ;fecé?mmunity None Identified gfosjgléiiti Chapter Rural Addressing gemvﬂg: lt:;;:‘?mmtmity 1.14 HK0417 $ 70’000’00
gz‘i;ig; ;fe ﬁ?mmunity None Identified ;[';vari;islt_:Jﬁjrghapter Water and Sewer g:iii;r; ;fe g?mmunity 55 HK0456 $ 200,000.00
g:‘igg; ;fe ?,fmmunﬂy None Identified mtr; hianl;es Chapter Scattered e\z;:::tglee:; J’rt: o 5.11 HK0449 $ 200,000.00
g:\i;ilc:); :‘feg?mmuniw None Identified ;sgztcc;hi Chapter Bathroom Additions gie"ifg;::eﬁfmm“““y 1.14 HK0444 $ 250,610.00
ggi;i%r; ;fe ?\:mmunity None Identified | Tohatchi Chapter House Wiring Project gg"fe‘l%’;;ﬁ?"‘mumy 2.18 HK0443 $ 91,445.00
Dovlopment |01 (4onifed [ Tohatchi Chapter Seplic Systemand | umen |55 [MKO46 19 950,918.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 3,755,189.73

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 2




;. NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN [[mmmm—
counciL bELeGATE: Delegate Nathan Notah Exhibit A F
CHAPTERS: Coyote Canyon, Mexican Springs, Naschitti, Tohatchi, Bahastl'a'a’
FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT * EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT - |ADMIN OVERSIGHT CAT:I:;‘;RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT -
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01 $ 3.755.189.73
Division of Community | None Identified | Tohatchi Chapter Waterline Extension |Departmentof |5.11 HK0442
Development Project Water Resources $ 278,000.00
Division of Community i itti i i Division of Community
Development None Identified Naschitti Chapter House Wiring Project Development 2.18 HKO0419 $ 525.000.00
*Per CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified ' TOTAL: |$ 8 802.340.00
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain ! ! :
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of 2



Naschith Chapter
House Wiring



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0419

Date & Time Reccived: 3/28/23 at  16:56

Date & Time of Response: 4/11/23 at 502 pm

Entity Requesting FRF: Naschitti Community Governance (Naschitti Chapter)

Title of Project: House Wiring

Administrative Ovcrsight: Division of Community Deve'opment

Amount of Funding Requested: $525,000.00

Eligibility Determination:

FRF eligible

. RF ineligible

Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
(l) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
2.18 Housing Support: Other Housing Assistance

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HSMissing Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete
upporting documentation missing DFunds will not be obligated by
DProject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

Ineligible purpose Dlncorrect Signatory

ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Dlnconsistent with applicable NN or

Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Rudy Anaya, Tax and Finance Unit

/
Signature of DOJ Reviewer: %/

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Dctermination process. Thercfore. please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional inforation for your sccond submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are truc, comect, and
complete. Should the Project or Programn change in any material way afier the initial determination. the requestor must seck the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable usc — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 20f2



Al

APPENDIXA
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS
Part 1. ldentification of parties.
e e Chaplef aschitt] Community Governance (Naschitti Chapter) Dateprepae: 11/17/22
Chapters Drawer D, Sheepsprings, NM 87364 phone & emat; 905-732-5400
maiing address: Sheepsprings, NM 87364 __ webste(fany): Daschitti@navajochapters.org _
This Form prepared by; Carissa Wood _ phonelemal: 505-732-5400
Chapter Manager cwood@nnchapters.org
- CONTACT FERSON'S niama and tif3 T CONTACTPERSONS lnfo
Title and typeof Project: House Wiring -
Chapler Presidert: RNONda Herbert phione &emai; 505-870-4891 therberi@nsataaniiorg
Chapler Vice-President K€€ Y. Gee phone & emat: 320:?99-8755 kygee@naataanii.org
Chapler Secretary: Orlinda Skyberg phone & emal; 214-693-8804 orlin.r.skyberg@gmail.com
Chapter Treasurer: Orlinda Skyberg phone & emai; 214-693-8804 orlin.r.skyberg@gmail.com
ChapterManageror CSC: Carissa Wood phone & emak: §05-732-5400 cwood@nnchapters.org
DCDIchapter ASO; Patricia Begay . phone & eman, 928-871-7515 pdbegay@nndced.org

Listtypes of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (i known):

—_ _ 1 document attached

- v
Armourtof FRE requesed: $525.000.00 g fnding perod: 10/1/2022 - 9/30/2026
- indicate Project starting and ending/deadine dale

Part 2. Expenditure Plan detalls.

(a) Describe the Program(s) andlor Project(s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
and what COVID-relaled needs will be addressed:

This project will consist of allocating funds in the amount of $525,000.00 for Contractual Services for

|certified Electricians fo install/lupgrade house wiring according to Navajo Nation/NTUA code to obtain

certified affidavits for electrical hook up. Allocated funds will also include purchasing of electrical

materials and supplies as needed.

[ document attached

{b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo tommuniies, or the Navajo Peaple:
iThis project will benefit the Naschitti Community members by providing adequate house wiring for
;electrical hook up both independentantly or individuals included in community power line projects

[which will provide safe and healthly living standards for families who have limited income and
resources.

[J document attached _
(c) A prospeciive timeline showing the estimated date of complelion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges

thatmay prevent you fram Incurting costs for allfunding by December 31, 2024 andlor fully expending funds and complating the Programs
or Project(s) by December 31, 2026 Program(s)

-Page10f2-
















~ —

Naschitti Community Governance

N rawer D, Shccpspnngs, Neww Mevin 730
Lone: J08-T33.5400 5102 fayz 05-D12 {0

NAS-23-12-005
RESOLUTION OF NASCHITTI COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE

NASCHITTI COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE APPROVES AND ACCEPTS THE AMERICAN RESCUE
PLAN ACT (ARPA) - NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR THE
HOUSE WIRING PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $525,000.00

WHEREAS:

1. Pursuant to N.N.C. Title 26, Chapter 1, Section 3(A), Section 1(B){1) and Section 1(B)(2)
under the Local Government Act, Naschitti Community Governance is a certified local
governmental entity of the Navajo Natlon and Is vested with the authority to address local
concerns and the authority to make decislons with responsibllity and accountabllity; and

2. To support the efforts of the Navajo Nation to mitigate the effects of the COVID-19
Pandemic, the ARPA Fiscal Recovery Funds were allocated to develop the basic
infrastructure to improve lives of people who have lived without water, electricity and
“basic services to support their daily activities, health, and welfare”; and

3. The Navajo Nation Council approved CIN-29-22, in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic In
the best interest of the people; “An Action Relating to the Naabiki’iyatl’ Committee and
Navajo Nation Council; Allocating $1,070,298,867 of Navajo Natlon Fiscal Recovery Funds;
Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Expenditure Plans for: Chapter
Assistance; Public Safety Emergency Communications; E911; Rural Addressing Projects;
Cyber Security; Public Health Projects; Economic Development Projects; Hardship
Assistance; Water and Wastewater Projects; Broadband Projects; Home Electricity
Connection and Electricity Capacity Projects; Housing Projects and Manufactured Housing
Facilities; Bathroom Addition Projects; Construction Contingency Funding; and Reduced
Administrative Funding; and

4. The Naschitti Community Governance accepts the allocation from the ARPA-NNFRF in the
amount of $525,000.00 for the Naschitti Community; and

5. The Naschitti Community Governance Administration will be the point of contact for all
administrative matters.

an l..m. "’ Au t (.n sufin \I\ﬁn.; IfosFu- nmmt m. fiacl cl.'mi
BRI R JRNT A AP Y o omtraten Loy Proaton (ot Aecietun Livdsige  cunmtssaon Mogher 4 armemsiie e Lol



May 6, 2021

Capital Projects Management Department
Preliminary Cost Breakdown for House Wiring and Meter Loops

Typical 18' X 24" home House Wiring only:

o Materals $ 6,500.00
e Lebor (Electriclan and Helper)  $ 850000

o Total Cost $15,000.00

Meter Loop for Moblle Homes and Hogans:

e Materials $ 1.500.00
e Labor £.1,000,00
e Total Cost $ 2,500.00

Estimate total cost of $17,500.00 Per Home.




» . . A 334 &L/
I'q ﬁ ~ ~ o oS,
Naschittr Com™unity Governance - SRR
VY D 2 Nepspongs, \ewt Wentos \Sol if' ""“""‘32} S
R R T DO B A T 71 B I R T B RS o b S R~
"l,\"_“}/\\‘\
g

NAS-23-12-005
RESOLUTION OF NASCHITTI COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE

NASCHITTI COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE APPROVES AND ACCEPTS THE SELECTION OF THE
AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) - NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE
PLANS FOR THE HOUSE WIRING PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $525,000.00

WHEREAS:

1. Pursuant to N.N.C. Title 26, Chapter 1, Section 3(A), Section 1(B)(1) and Section 1(B)(2)
under the Local Government Act, Naschitti Community Governance is a certified local
governmental entity of the Navajo Nation and is vested with the authority to address local
concerns and the authority to make decisions with responsibility and accountability; and

2. To support the efforts of the Navajo Nation to mitigate the effects of the COVID-19
Pandemic, the ARPA Fiscal Recovery Funds were allocated to develop the basic
infrastructure to improve lives of people who have lived without water, electricity and

- "basic services to support their daily activities, health, and welfare”; and

3. The Navajo Nation Council approved CIN-29-22, in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic in
the best interest of the people; “An Action Relating to the Naabiki'iyati’ Committee and
Navajo Nation Council; Allocating $1,070,298,867 of Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds;
Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Expenditure Plans for: Chapter
Assistance; Public Safety Emergency Communications; E911; Rural Addressing Projects;
Cyber Security; Public Health Projects; Economic Development Projects; Hardship
Assistance; Water and Wastewater Projects; Broadband Projects; Home Electricity
Connection and Electricity Capacity Projects; Housing Projects and Manufactured Housing
Facilities; Bathroom Addition Projects; Construction Contingency Funding; and Reduced
Administrative Funding; and

4. The Naschitti Community Governance accepts the allocation from the ARPA-NNFRF in the

~ amount of $525,000.00 for the Naschitti Community; and

S. The Naschitti Community Governance Administration will be the point of contact for all
administrative matters. '

6. Naschitti Community Governance (Chapter) affirms that the Chapter will only use awarded
Fiscal Recovery Funds and implement this FRF Expenditure Plan in compliance with the
ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws,
regulations, and policies.

T e e e =

Kliowda Herhety hic Lt Wit AExhent Nosdi Krvai! Mactiact ¢ Lo

¢t gis resndvint R L R NN A TR RAY 14 (R IR L RV Y Y I PN SV I € eterterssnne: Sy eattrtsstenr Madilied



. . . ,P‘ R\ &7/

AT NN/
Naschitti Com ™ unity Governance SEile
— n——c -2 ~ %2
AY-Dader ) Seeepygmings, \ea Yevica 8761 =t g“?*_f } F3

dopuypee SONS =3 Tgepy T )Y O N AT 1N - RS
Jhyayer SOS T3 ST 10? Jay Sy i ”"M

I

NAS-23-12-00S - Cont’d

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Naschitti Community Governance hereby approves and accepts the ARPA — Navajo Nation
Fiscal Recovery Fund Expenditure Plans for the selection the House Wiring Projects in the amount
of $525,000.00 for the needs of the Naschitti Community.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly considered by Naschitti Community
Governance Commission and moved for adoption by Hoskie Bryant and seconded by Kee Y Gee
at a duly called meeting at Naschitti, (New Mexico) at which a quorum was present and that same
was passed by a vote of -4- yeas and -0- nays on this 4% day of December 2022.

-/‘j’f ) " — (
Rhonda Herbert, Commission President
Naschitti Community Governance

AMENDED CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly considered by Naschitti Community

Governance Commission and moved for adoption by Orlin Skyberg and seconded by Alexis Wood

at a duly called meeting at Naschitti, (New Mexico) at which a quorum was present and that same
was passed by a vote of -3- yeas and -0- nays on this 19* day of February, 2023.

Rhonda Herbert, Commission President
Naschitti Community Governance

Kot lieshest Kee Lot Vil Ni:vher g Hoskee Birvaat el (el

TS I R TRYN O Cotprensssnmg | l.'l'-l'l('.‘l.l.:'lll € et Nectetary clreasaeet { Cupmasnuen ."t'!&'.‘;n'-' toatmeeas st Ve



NAVAJO NATION

78 4/18/2023
Navajo Nation Council Spring Session 01:06:38 PM
Amd# to Amd# Legislation 0067-23: Approving PASSED
MOT Nez, R the Navajo Nation Fiscal
SEC Tolth, G Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Honorable....
Yeas : 22 Nays: 0 Excused : 1 Not Voting : 0
Yea: 22
Arviso, S Damon, S Nez, R Slater, C
Aseret, L Daniels, H Notah, N Tolth, G
Begay, H James, V Parrish, S Tso, O
Begay, N Jesus, B Simonson, G Yanito, C
Charles-Newton, E Johnson, C Simpson, D Yazzie, C
Claw, S Nez, A
Nay:0
Excused : 1
Crotty, A
Not Voting : 0

Presiding Speaker: Curley, C





